

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/30/2021 1:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99497-8

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIE GARZA,

Petitioner.

Appeal from the Court of Appeals

BRIEF OPPOSING PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB #20258 / OID #91121
Pierce County Prosecutor's Office
930 Tacoma Ave. S., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
(253) 798-7400
anne.egeler@piercecountywa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Garza’s Granddaughter Reported that He Repeatedly Touched Her Inappropriately 2

 B. Garza Was Convicted of Two Counts of First-Degree Child Molestation 4

IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW 7

 A. The Noncorroboration Instruction Was Plainly Permitted by the Washington Constitution and Well-Settled Case Law 7

 B. A Noncorroboration Instruction Is an Important Means of Insuring that Prevalent “Rape Myths” Do Not Bias Jurors in Sexual Assault Trials 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994)	8
<i>In re Detention of R. W.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 140, 988 P.2d 1034 (1999).....	10
<i>Kirkland v. O'Connor</i> , 40 Wn. App. 521, 698 P.2d 1128 (1985).....	11
<i>Laudermilk v. Carpenter</i> , 78 Wn.2d 92, 457 P.2d 1004 (1969)	10
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	8
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn. App. 521, 354 P.3d 12 (2015)	8
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 32 Wn.2d 571, 202 P.2d 922 (1949)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Faucett</i> , 22 Wn. App. 869, 593 P.2d 559 (1979).....	11
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 2021 WL 351991 (Wash. Feb. 2, 2021) (unpublished)..	6, 7
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	7
<i>State v. Mellis</i> , 2 Wn. App. 859, 470 P.2d 558 (1970)	11
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn. App. 170, 121 P.3d 1216 (2005).....	6, 9

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Gaxiola v. State</i> , 119 P.3d 1225 (Nev. 2005)	14
<i>Horne v. State</i> , 586 S.E.2d 13 (Ga. 2003).....	15

People v. Gammage, 828 P.2d 682 (Cal. 1992)..... 14, 15

People v. Smith, 385 N.W.2d 654 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986) 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 4, § 16..... 7, 10, 15

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.020..... 13

RCW 9A.44.020(1)..... 1, 8, 10

RCW 9A.44.083..... 8

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b) 12

Other Authorities

Joseph Peterson et al., *The Role and Impact of Forensic Evidence in the Criminal Justice Process*, 62, 92, 109 (2010)..... 13

Richard Klein, *An Analysis of Thirty-Five Years of Rape Reform: A Frustrating Search for Fundamental Fairness*, 41 Akron L. Rev. 981, 986-87 (2008)..... 13

Tyler J. Buller, *Fighting Rape Culture with Noncorroboration Instructions*, 53 Tulsa L. Rev. 1 (2017) 12, 13, 14

WPIC 45.02..... 12
